## STILLWATER TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES OF SEPTEMBER 1, 2015 BOARD OF HEALTH REGULAR MEETING

A REGULAR MEETING of the Stillwater Township Committee was called to order by Mayor Scott at 7:00 p.m. noting the meeting date, time and place were duly published in the New Jersey Herald and posted at the Town Hall and advised those present that this meeting was being held in compliance with provisions of P.L. 1975, Chapter 231, Sections 4 & 13.

**Roll Call**: PRESENT: Mayor Scott, Committeewoman Chammings, Deputy Mayor Fisher, Committeeman Gross Committeewoman Straway, Municipal Clerk Lynda Knott and Attorney Richard Stein ABSENT: NONE

## **Regular Session:**

Mayor Scott invited all present to join him in saluting the flag

## **NEW BUSINESS:**

**ORDINANCE 2015-010** AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF HEALTH OF THE

TOWNSHIP OF STILLWATER AMENDING SECTION 456-9

"STANDARDS OF CONSTRUCTION" FOR

INDIVIDUALSUBSURFACE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS

Public Hearing and Adoption

**BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Board of Health of the Township of Stillwater as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Section 456-9 "Standards of Construction" of the Code of the Township of Stillwater is hereby repealed in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Construction Standards for Individual Subsurface Sewage Disposal Systems shall be in accordance with the provisions of <u>N.J.A.C.</u> 7:9A-1.1 et seq. as has been adopted by reference by this Chapter pursuant to the provisions <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 26:3-69.1 et seq.

**SECTION 2.** This ordinance shall take effect in thirty (30) days after the date of the first publication hereof.

Upon Motion by Mrs. Straway, seconded by Mr. Fisher and Roll Call Vote: Ms. Chammings, yes, Mr. Fisher, yes, Mr. Gross, yes, Mrs. Straway, yes and Mayor Scott, yes – Ordinance 2015-010 was open to the public for discussion. Seeing no one wishing to speak Mayor Scott closed this portion of the meeting.

Upon Motion by Mrs. Straway, seconded by Mr. Fisher and Roll Call Vote: Ms. Chammings, yes, Mr. Fisher, yes, Mr. Gross, yes, Mrs. Straway, yes and Mayor Scott, yes – Ordinance 2015-010 was adopted.

## **OPEN PUBLIC SECTION**

Open Public Session: Mayor Scott opened the meeting to the public to speak on any matter. Seeing no one wishing to speak Mayor Scott closed this portion of the meeting.

There being no further business a Motion was made by Mr. Fisher to attend to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Mrs. Straway. In a voice vote at 8:54 p.m., all were in favor.

Respectfully submitted,

Lynda Knott, Municipal Clerk